rate and foreign exchange rate on the

Group’s consolidated financial statements.

The sensitivity analysis for the cash flow

interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk is

based on the assumption that:

(a) Interest rate had been 15% lower/

higher from the year end rates with

all other variables held constant (for

example, 11.5% or 8.5% instead of

10%);

(b) RMB had weakened/strengthened by

10% against US$ and HK$ (pegged

with US$) with all other variables held

constant.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析摘要

下 表 概 述 現 金 流
量 利 率 及 外 匯 上
升╱下跌對本集團
合併財務報表的影
響。

現金流量利率風險
及外匯風險的敏感
度分析是基於以下
假設：

(a) 利 率 較 年 末
下 降 ╱ 上 升
15%， 而 所
有 其 他 變 量
均 保 持 不 變
（如：11.5%或
8.5%， 而 非
10%）；

(b) 人 民 幣 兌 美
元及港元（與
美 元 掛 鈎 ）
貶 值 ╱ 升 值
10%，而所有
其他變量均保
持不變。

China Oriental Group Company Limited 中國東方集團控股有限公司 140

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2012

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Cash flow interest rate risk

 現金流量利率風險
 -15% +15%

  Carrying

  amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2012 二零一二年十二月三十一日

Financial assets at  按浮動利率計息的
 floating interest rates 　金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 879,005 (2,375) (2,375) 2,375 2,375

Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 1,109,794 (2,999) (2,999) 2,999 2,999

Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 90,107 (1,199) (1,199) 1,199 1,199

Financial liabilities at  按浮動利率計息的
 floating interest rates 　金融負債
Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借款 (3,978,899) 11,945 11,945 (11,945) (11,945)

Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 (51,965) 468 468 (468) (468)

Other long-term payables 其他長期應付款 (141,136) 5,655 5,655 (5,655) (5,655)

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  11,495 11,495 (11,495) (11,495)

 Foreign exchange risk

 外匯風險
 -10% +10%

  Carrying

  amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2012 二零一二年十二月三十一日

Monetary assets 貨幣資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 879,005 15,356 15,356 (15,356) (15,356)

Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 1,109,794 24,768 24,768 (24,768) (24,768)

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 1,123,913 27,737 27,737 (27,737) (27,737)

Deposits and other receivables 按金及其他應收賬款 605,665 292 292 (292) (292)

Monetary liabilities 貨幣負債
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 (3,678,585) (32,459) (32,459) 32,459 32,459

Other payables 其他應付款項 (611,311) (11,456) (11,456) 11,456 11,456

Borrowings 借款 (8,355,004) (768,650) (768,650) 768,650 768,650

Total (decrease)/increase 合共（減少）╱增加  (744,412) (744,412) 744,412 744,412

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析摘要（續）

Annual Report 2012 二零一二年年報 141

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2012

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Cash flow interest rate risk

 現金流量利率風險
 -15% +15%

  Carrying

  amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2011 二零一一年十二月三十一日

Financial assets at 按浮動利率計息的
 floating interest rates 　金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 965,082 (1,287) (1,287) 1,287 1,287

Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 891,396 (1,189) (1,189) 1,189 1,189

Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 65,831 (625) (625) 625 625

Financial liabilities at 按浮動利率計息的
 floating interest rates 　金融負債
Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借款 (2,217,422) 11,010 11,010 (11,010) (11,010)

Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 (118,451) 199 199 (199) (199)

Other long-term payables 其他長期應付款 (357,063) 5,377 5,377 (5,377) (5,377)

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  13,485 13,485 (13,485) (13,485)

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析摘要（續）

China Oriental Group Company Limited 中國東方集團控股有限公司 142

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2012

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Foreign exchange risk

 外匯風險
 -10% +10%

  Carrying

  amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2011 二零一一年十二月三十一日

Monetary assets 貨幣資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 965,082 35,016 35,016 (35,016) (35,016)

Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 891,396 8,547 8,547 (8,547) (8,547)

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 396,181 23,753 23,753 (23,753) (23,753)

Deposits and other receivables 按金及其他應收賬款 907,876 2,585 2,585 (2,585) (2,585)

Monetary liabilities 貨幣負債
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 (2,106,100) (12,350) (12,350) 12,350 12,350

Other payables 其他應付賬款 (368,433) (12,978) (12,978) 12,978 12,978

Borrowings 借款 (7,513,384) (700,238) (700,238) 700,238 700,238

Total (decrease)/increase 合共（減少）╱增加  (655,665) (655,665) 655,665 655,665

Profit represents consolidated profit before tax;

equity represents total equity, including non-

controlling interests.

Other payables include payables for purchase

of property, plant and equipment, customer

deposits and employee deposits as stated in

Note 24.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析摘要（續）

溢利指除稅前合併溢
利； 權 益 指 權 益 合
計，包括非控制性權
益。

其他應付款項包括
購買物業，廠房及
設備之應付款項、
客戶按金及僱員按
金（載於附註24）。

Annual Report 2012 二零一二年年報 143

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2012